TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: MO-12-0104

DATE: October 1, 2012

STATE: MISSOURI

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/30/2012

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Grandfather/Sunset Vertical Services (ESF, E1N) and remove

references to Prepaid Home Service.

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
A047	11.2	0003
A047	13.1	0023
A047	15.1	0003

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 47 3rd Revised Sheet 11.2 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 11.2

(RT)

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

47.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS - (Continued))

47.3.21 Privacy Manager

- A. Privacy Manager enables a customer to appropriately handle incoming calls that have been identified as either "anonymous", "out-of-area", "unavailable", or "private" before their telephone rings. Incoming calls are intercepted and a recording is played informing the caller that the number they have dialed does not accept calls from unidentified telephone numbers. At the tone, the caller will be asked to record their name or the company they represent. If the caller complies, the call will be completed. If the caller chooses not to comply, the call will be disconnected.
- B. After the caller identifies who they are, the customer's telephone will ring and their Caller ID equipment will register a "Privacy Manager" message to indicate they are receiving a screened call. The customer will then hear a recording of the caller's name (or the name of the company they represent). After the caller is identified, the customer may elect one of the following options:
 - 1. Accept the call
 - 2. Decline the call by playing a pre-recorded announcement
 - 3. Decline a sales/telemarketing call by playing a pre-recorded announcement which requests that the solicitors remove the customer's name from their lists and not call again.
 - 4. Send the caller to CallNotes®, Voice Mail, or an answering machine

If no action is taken, the call will be directly forwarded to the customer's voice mail or answering service. If the customer does not have an answering service Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't

Answer, then Privacy Manager will intercept the call after the sixth ring and advise the caller that the customer is unavailable.

- C. This service is offered subject to the following conditions:
 - 1. The customer must subscribe to Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery service
 - 2. The customer's line must be equipped with Touch-Tone
 - 3. In addition to the limitations listed in paragraph 47.1, this service is not available with Private Branch Exchange, Hotel-Motel, ISDN PRI, Multiline Hunting, Series Completion, Reserve Line, and certain Advanced Intelligent Network Services (e.g., Intellinumber, Positive ID and Wide Area Networking Service Option II.

4. Privacy Manager service and Anonymous Call Rejection are mutually exclusive services and cannot be provisioned together on the same line.

Issued: August 31, 2012 Effective: September 30, 2012

Section 47 23rd Revised Sheet 13.1 Replacing 22nd Revised Sheet 13.1

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

47.4 RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

47.4.1 Residence Service (cont'd)

B. Per Line -

The additional monthly rates specified above are not applicable when ordered with the following services.

	USOC	Monthly Rate	Service and Equipment Charge(1)	
Speed Calling 30(3)(24)	ESF	\$7.50	\$ 7.75	(AT)
Call Forwarding-Busy Line(19)(20)	EVB	.75	7.75	
Call Forwarding-Don't Answer(19)(20)	EVD	.75	7.75	
Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't Answer(19)(20)	E5E	1.00	7.75	
ComCall(9) (24)	E1N	2.00	7.75	(AT)
Personalized Ring(4)				
One Dependent DN	DRS	7.00	7.75(5)	
Two Dependent DNs				
1st Dependent DN	DRS1X	7.00	7.75(5)	
2nd Dependent DN	DRS2X	7.00	-	
Simultaneous Call Forwarding	ESD	4.35	14.50(6)(7)	
Distinctive Ring	AWXDR	7.00	0.00	

(See Sheet 15 for Footnotes.)

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 47 3rd Revised Sheet 15.1 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 15.1

(RT)

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

47.4 RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

FOOTNOTES (cont'd)

- (20) Customers ordering Call Forwarding/Busy Line, Call Forwarding/Don't Answer, or Call Forwarding/Busy Line/Don't Answer will not be billed the monthly recurring rate if they also subscribe to the SBC Advantage PlanSM.
- (21) Internet Caller ID is obsolete, except for existing customers at existing locations who subscribed to the service prior to June 30, 2003. This service will be withdrawn for residence and business customers effective December 31, 2003.
- (22) This package is obsolete except for existing business and residence customers at existing locations who subscribe to the service prior to June 30, 2003. This service will be withdrawn effective December 31, 2003.
- (23) If the customer is coming to SBC-Missouri from another carrier this charge is waived for those EASYOPTIONS SERVICES required to establish Custom BizSaver Flat Rate Bundle(s), Multiline Bundle(s) or Additional Line Options 1 and 2.
- (24) This service is discontinued effective November 1, 2012. (AT)

Issued: August 31, 2012 Effective: September 30, 2012